

GAHC010276962025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Pet./1622/2025

ARUP JYOTI PATHAK
S/O INDRAJIT PATHAK, HOUSE NO 108, PANJABARI, BAGHORBARI,
CHANEKI PATH, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI 781037, KAMRUP M, ASSAM.

VERSUS

SMTI SABITA DAS AND ANR
W/O LATE BENUDHAR DAS, VILL. DODORA GUPALPUR, NEAR GUPAL
THAN MANDIR, P.O. DODORA, P.S. HAJO., PIN 781104, ASSAM.

2:THE STATE OF ASSAM

REPRESENTED BY PP
ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. A ROY, MS S RAJBONGSHI, MR. U DUTTA

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MANISH CHOUDHURY

ORDER

Date : --19.12.2025

Heard Mr. A. Roy, learned counsel for the petitioner and Ms. A. Begum, learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the respondent no. 2, State of Assam.

2. The petitioner herein has preferred the instant criminal petition under Section 528,

Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 for quashing of a First Information Report dated 02.11.2025, registered as Hajo Police Station Case no. 463/2025 registered under Sections 329[4]/126[2]/117[2]/351[2]/3[5] of Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita, 2023.

3. Issue notice, returnable on 19.01.2026.
4. The learned counsel for the petitioner shall take steps for service of notice upon the respondent no. 1 by speed post, within 2 [two] working days from today.
5. The learned Additional Public Prosecutor shall obtain the Case Diary of Hajo Police Station Case no. 463/2025 on the next date of listing.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant